

NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT

**S.R. 417/LANDSTAR BOULEVARD TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 417-129, CONTRACT NO. 001102**

September 10, 2015

Bids for this project were received and opened on August 20, 2015, at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On September 10, 2015, the Authority's Board of Directors awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Traffic Control Devises, Inc.
242 N Westmonte Drive
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714-0418

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Procedure for Resolution of Protests, Rule Chapter 3-1 which is available for review upon request at the Authority's Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Rule Chapter 3-1 shall constitute a waiver of a right to initiate protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, is required to protest this decision to award.

Claude Miller
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The Authority shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the Authority's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

CFX PROJECT NO. 417-129; CONTRACT NO. 001102

S.R. 417/LANDSTAR BOULEVARD TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS

BID TABULATION - BID OPENING AUGUST 20, 2015 1:30 PM

| ITEM NO. | ITEM DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY | UNIT | Traffic Control Devices | | The New Florida Industrial Electric | | American Lighting & Signals | | United Signs & Signals | |
|------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|------|-------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST |
| 101-1 | MOBILIZATION | 1 | LS | \$20,000.00 | \$20,000.00 | \$59,757.00 | \$59,757.00 | \$48,000.00 | \$48,000.00 | \$60,000.00 | \$60,000.00 |
| 102-1 | MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC | 1 | LS | \$26,150.00 | \$26,150.00 | \$10,463.00 | \$10,463.00 | \$19,000.00 | \$19,000.00 | \$50,000.00 | \$50,000.00 |
| 102-99 | PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, TEMPORARY | 120 | ED | \$19.00 | \$2,280.00 | \$36.00 | \$4,320.00 | \$18.00 | \$2,160.00 | \$50.00 | \$6,000.00 |
| 104-20 | EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL | 1 | LS | \$4,895.00 | \$4,895.00 | \$3,876.00 | \$3,876.00 | \$1,100.00 | \$1,100.00 | \$3,000.00 | \$3,000.00 |
| 110-1-1 | CLEARING & GRUBBING | 1 | LS | \$10,400.00 | \$10,400.00 | \$13,280.00 | \$13,280.00 | \$21,000.00 | \$21,000.00 | \$11,000.00 | \$11,000.00 |
| 120-9 | EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT, AND GRADING | 1 | LS | \$440.00 | \$440.00 | \$9,352.00 | \$9,352.00 | \$21,000.00 | \$21,000.00 | \$38,000.00 | \$38,000.00 |
| 160-4 | STABILIZATION TYPE B | 101 | SY | \$120.00 | \$12,120.00 | \$135.00 | \$13,635.00 | \$90.00 | \$9,090.00 | \$38.00 | \$3,838.00 |
| 327-70-6 | MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVT. (1-1/2" AVG. DEPTH) | 1,910 | SY | \$10.25 | \$19,577.50 | \$11.00 | \$21,010.00 | \$16.00 | \$30,560.00 | \$8.00 | \$15,280.00 |
| 334-1-23 | SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC. TRAFFIC C, PG 76-22, PMA | 2.9 | TN | \$3,334.00 | \$9,668.60 | \$484.14 | \$1,404.01 | \$300.00 | \$870.00 | \$1,200.00 | \$3,480.00 |
| 337-7-43 | ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-12.5, PG 76-22, PMA | 158.8 | TN | \$238.00 | \$37,794.40 | \$310.00 | \$49,228.00 | \$400.00 | \$63,520.00 | \$400.00 | \$63,520.00 |
| 520-1-10 | CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (TYPE F) | 299 | LF | \$45.50 | \$13,604.50 | \$31.00 | \$9,269.00 | \$40.00 | \$11,960.00 | \$35.00 | \$10,465.00 |
| 522-1 | CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK | 63 | SY | \$85.00 | \$5,355.00 | \$106.00 | \$6,678.00 | \$50.00 | \$3,150.00 | \$150.00 | \$9,450.00 |
| 527-2 | DETECTABLE WARNINGS | 15 | SY | \$344.00 | \$5,160.00 | \$255.00 | \$3,825.00 | \$300.00 | \$4,500.00 | \$500.00 | \$7,500.00 |
| 570-1-2 | PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD | 187 | SY | \$11.50 | \$2,150.50 | \$14.00 | \$2,618.00 | \$10.00 | \$1,870.00 | \$20.00 | \$3,740.00 |
| 630-2-11 | CONDUIT, F&I, OPEN TRENCH | 194 | LF | \$13.60 | \$2,638.40 | \$7.00 | \$1,358.00 | \$10.00 | \$1,940.00 | \$15.00 | \$2,910.00 |
| 630-2-12 | CONDUIT, F&I, DIRECTIONAL BORE | 625 | LF | \$11.00 | \$6,875.00 | \$12.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$20.00 | \$12,500.00 | \$26.00 | \$16,250.00 |
| 632-7-1 | SIGNAL CABLE RECONSTRUCTED INTERSECTION, F&I | 2 | PI | \$4,153.00 | \$8,306.00 | \$3,298.00 | \$6,596.00 | \$2,000.00 | \$4,000.00 | \$4,800.00 | \$9,600.00 |
| 635-2-11 | PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13"x24" COVER SIZE | 10 | EA | \$598.00 | \$5,980.00 | \$445.00 | \$4,450.00 | \$700.00 | \$7,000.00 | \$820.00 | \$8,200.00 |
| 646-1-11 | ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, PEDESTAL | 8 | EA | \$1,075.00 | \$8,600.00 | \$712.00 | \$5,696.00 | \$700.00 | \$5,600.00 | \$1,112.00 | \$8,896.00 |
| 649-31-201 | MAST ARM, F&I, WIND SPEED 130, SINGLE ARM W/O LUM.-36" | 1 | EA | \$25,470.00 | \$25,470.00 | \$21,197.00 | \$21,197.00 | \$26,000.00 | \$26,000.00 | \$20,304.00 | \$20,304.00 |
| 649-31-203 | MAST ARM, F&I, WIND SPEED 130, SINGLE ARM W/O LUM.-60" | 1 | EA | \$35,620.00 | \$35,620.00 | \$30,507.00 | \$30,507.00 | \$34,000.00 | \$34,000.00 | \$32,000.00 | \$32,000.00 |
| 650-1-14 | TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&I, ALUMINUM, 3-SECTION, 1-WAY | 4 | AS | \$926.00 | \$3,704.00 | \$1,039.00 | \$4,156.00 | \$800.00 | \$3,200.00 | \$877.00 | \$3,508.00 |
| 650-2-102 | VEHICULAR SIGNAL AUX. RETROFIT, BACKPLATE-BLACK W/ REFLECT BORDER | 10 | EA | \$246.00 | \$2,460.00 | \$178.00 | \$1,780.00 | \$150.00 | \$1,500.00 | \$282.00 | \$2,820.00 |
| 653-1-11 | PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, F&I, LED COUNTDOWN, 1-WAY | 8 | AS | \$592.00 | \$4,736.00 | \$526.00 | \$4,208.00 | \$500.00 | \$4,000.00 | \$632.00 | \$5,056.00 |
| 660-4-11 | VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-VIDEO, F&I, CABINET EQUIPMENT | 2 | EA | \$14,710.00 | \$29,420.00 | \$15,092.00 | \$30,184.00 | \$14,000.00 | \$28,000.00 | \$18,750.00 | \$37,500.00 |
| 660-4-12 | VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-VIDEO, F&I, ABOVE GROUND EQUIPMENT | 8 | EA | \$2,755.00 | \$22,040.00 | \$2,867.00 | \$22,936.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$20,000.00 | \$2,932.00 | \$23,456.00 |
| 665-1-11 | PEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, F&I, STANDARD | 8 | EA | \$244.00 | \$1,952.00 | \$342.00 | \$2,736.00 | \$200.00 | \$1,600.00 | \$251.00 | \$2,008.00 |
| 671-2-40 | TRAFFIC CONTROLLER W/O CABINET, MODIFY | 2 | EA | \$1,142.00 | \$2,284.00 | \$325.00 | \$650.00 | \$500.00 | \$1,000.00 | \$793.00 | \$1,586.00 |
| 700-1-11 | SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I, GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF | 2 | AS | \$398.00 | \$796.00 | \$369.00 | \$738.00 | \$400.00 | \$800.00 | \$422.00 | \$844.00 |
| 700-1-12 | SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I, GROUND MOUNT, 12-20 SF | 2 | AS | \$1,515.00 | \$3,030.00 | \$988.00 | \$1,976.00 | \$600.00 | \$1,200.00 | \$1,468.00 | \$2,936.00 |
| 700-1-50 | SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE | 1 | AS | \$1,295.60 | \$1,295.60 | \$168.00 | \$168.00 | \$200.00 | \$200.00 | \$447.00 | \$447.00 |
| 700-1-60 | SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE | 3 | AS | \$58.00 | \$174.00 | \$11.00 | \$33.00 | \$50.00 | \$150.00 | \$101.00 | \$303.00 |
| 705-11-1 | DELINEATOR, FLEXIBLE TUBULAR | 1 | EA | \$90.00 | \$90.00 | \$65.00 | \$65.00 | \$100.00 | \$100.00 | \$119.00 | \$119.00 |
| 706-3 | RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER | 70 | EA | \$6.00 | \$420.00 | \$6.50 | \$455.00 | \$6.00 | \$420.00 | \$5.00 | \$350.00 |
| 711-11-125 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" | 103 | LF | \$24.00 | \$2,472.00 | \$26.00 | \$2,678.00 | \$25.00 | \$2,575.00 | \$2.50 | \$257.50 |
| 711-11-170 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW | 1 | EA | \$209.00 | \$209.00 | \$226.00 | \$226.00 | \$200.00 | \$200.00 | \$50.00 | \$50.00 |
| 711-14-123 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 12" | 444 | LF | \$9.50 | \$4,218.00 | \$10.00 | \$4,440.00 | \$10.00 | \$4,440.00 | \$11.00 | \$4,884.00 |
| 711-14-125 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24" | 377 | LF | \$19.00 | \$7,163.00 | \$21.00 | \$7,917.00 | \$18.00 | \$6,786.00 | \$38.00 | \$14,326.00 |
| 711-16-101 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6" | 0.063 | GM | \$18,865.00 | \$1,188.50 | \$20,444.44 | \$1,288.00 | \$18,000.00 | \$1,134.00 | \$16,430.00 | \$1,035.09 |
| 711-16-102 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 8" | 0.014 | GM | \$24,142.86 | \$338.00 | \$26,214.29 | \$367.00 | \$23,000.00 | \$322.00 | \$28,850.00 | \$401.10 |
| 713-102-112 | PREFORMED TAPE, HIGH PERFORMANCE, WHITE, SOLID, 8" | 0.030 | NM | \$34,566.67 | \$1,037.00 | \$37,400.00 | \$1,122.00 | \$32,000.00 | \$960.00 | \$45,000.00 | \$1,350.00 |
| 713-102-125 | PREFORMED TAPE, HIGH PERFORMANCE, WHITE, SOLID, 18" | 73 | LF | \$16.00 | \$1,168.00 | \$17.00 | \$1,241.00 | \$15.00 | \$1,095.00 | \$24.00 | \$1,752.00 |
| 713-102-211 | PREFORMED TAPE, HIGH PERFORMANCE, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" | 0.110 | NM | \$23,227.27 | \$2,555.00 | \$25,154.55 | \$2,767.00 | \$22,000.00 | \$2,420.00 | \$45,600.00 | \$5,016.00 |
| 713-102-513 | PREFORMED TAPE, HIGH PERFORMANCE, WHITE/BLACK CONTRAST, SOLID, 9" | 0.112 | NM | \$34,553.57 | \$3,870.00 | \$37,410.71 | \$4,190.00 | \$32,000.00 | \$3,584.00 | \$45,200.00 | \$5,062.40 |
| 713-102-533 | PREFORMED TAPE, HIGH PERFORMANCE, WHITE/BLACK CONTRAST, SKIP, 9" | 0.042 | GM | \$12,523.81 | \$526.00 | \$13,547.62 | \$569.00 | \$12,000.00 | \$504.00 | \$22,600.00 | \$949.20 |
| 999-1 | ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD | N/A | N/A | | \$5,000.00 | | \$5,000.00 | | \$5,000.00 | | \$5,000.00 |
| 999-2 | WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE | N/A | N/A | | \$30,000.00 | | \$30,000.00 | | \$30,000.00 | | \$30,000.00 |
| Total Bid | | | | | \$395,231.00 | | \$417,909.01 | | \$450,010.00 | | \$534,449.29 |